Contract effective immediately, without the thirty (30) days notice mentioned by the contract.

SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND VENUE

21. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the action pursuant to 28 V.S.C.

§ 1332(a)(l) based upon the complete diversity of the parties.

22. The amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00),

exclusive of interest, costs and attorneys' fees.

23. Venue is proper in this district because the parties contractually agreed to venue

of this matter in this Court.

GENERAL JURISDICTION

24. On its website and elsewhere, DCM represents that it delivers marketing